PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Golub Capital Incorporated, as Administrative Agent	11/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAC Materials, Inc., formerly known as Quality Synthetic Rubber Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	1700 Highland Road	
City:	Twinsburg	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44087	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6808418
Patent Number:	6280220
Patent Number:	6071146

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)581-8330 Phone: 404-581-8275

Email: srbrown@jonesday.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sidney R. Brown, Jones Day Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	397168-600065
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sidney R. Brown

Total Attachments: 3

source=TAC Materials Golub Capital Patent Release#page1.tif source=TAC Materials Golub Capital Patent Release#page2.tif source=TAC Materials Golub Capital Patent Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027154 FRAME: 0187

OP \$120.00 680841

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of November 1, 2011, by GOLUB CAPITAL INCORPORATED, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Assignment (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, TAC Materials, Inc., an Ohio corporation formerly known as Quality Synthetic Rubber Company, Inc. ("Grantor"), and Administrative Agent are parties to a Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 10, 2007 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders in certain patents and Patent Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to the Administrative Agent and Lenders including the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 30, 2007 at Reel 019754, Frame 0969; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign the same to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Rights"):
 - (i) each Patent listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claims by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Patent, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Rights.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

60921562_2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GOLUB CAPITAL INCORPORATED,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Great

. Cashman

Title:

nior <u>Managing Direc</u>tor

Patent Release and Reassignment

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Patent	Registration Number	Registration Date
Dummy plug for wiring harness	6808418	10/26/2004
Seal for disposition between wires and their receiving connector	6280220	8/28/2001
Seal for disposition between wires and their receiving connector	6071146	6/6/2000

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

60921562_2

PATENT REEL: 027154 FRAME: 0190

RECORDED: 11/01/2011